129,235,145 26.34% 158,751,844 32.36% 91,610,311 18.68% 37,613,735 7.67%

It is unlikely that no Shareholders, other than the Directors and the Underwriters

(or their related entities or people that control them), will take up Rights under

the Offer. The underwriting obligation and therefore voting power of the

Underwriters (or the people that control them as applicable) will reduce by a

corresponding amount for the amount of Rights under the Offer taken up by the

other Shareholders and Additional Shares subscribed for under the Top-Up Offer.

Following completion of the Offer, full details regarding the changes to the

voting power and Directors’ interests will be announced to ASX.

4.10 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted significantly (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Rights Issue Offer Document

  12

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Rights under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 35.67% 125,000,000 50,000,000 10.19%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 17.84% 62,500,000 25,000,000 5.10%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 7.13% 25,000,000 10,000,000 2.04%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.71% 2,500,000 1,000,000 0.20%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.07% 250,000 100,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 140,156,920 Shares at the date of this Offer Document

and assumes that all Directors, Underwriters and the entities associated with them take

up their full Rights.

4.11 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Rights are set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Voting

Power (%)
Rights $

Graham Bradley 1,478,880 1.06% 3,697,200 18,486.00

Michael Masterman 33,656,222 24.01% 84,140,555 420,702.78

Kevin Eley 800,000 0.57% 2,000,000 10,000.00